The value-in-use calculations have used pre-tax cash flow projections based on the financial budgets approved by management covering a five

year period. Cash flows beyond the five year period are extrapolated using a growth rate of 2.25% (2009: 2.25%) which does not exceed the

long term average growth rate for the business. The other key assumptions used in the value in use calculations are the discount rate, which has

been determined at 12.5% (2009: 11%) and an annualised sales growth of 5% (2009: 5%), over the five year period. Management determined

budgeted sales growth based on historic performance and its expectations of market development. The discount rates are pre-tax and reflect

the specific risks relating to the business.

These calculations did not result in an impairment.

The following sensitivity analysis was performed:

— Increase the discount rate by 1%;

— Reduce the growth rate throughout by 20%.

In each of these scenarios no impairment was identified.

Belgravium Technologies plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2010

32
20346-04 	 31/03/2011	 Proof 4

16	 Property, plant and equipment

Plant and

machinery

£’000

Fixtures,

fittings, tools

and equipment

£’000

Total

£’000

Cost

At 1 January 2009 974 884 1,858

Additions 132 7 139

At 31 December 2009 1,106 891 1,997

Additions 65 16 81

Disposals 	 (13) 	 (13) 	 (26)

At 31 December 2010 1,158 894 2,052

Depreciation

At 1 January 2009 682 822 1,504

Charge for the year 137 40 177

At 31 December 2009 819 862 1,681

Charge for the year 119 21 140

Disposals 	 (13) 	 (13) 	 (26)

At 31 December 2010 925 870 1,795

Net book value

At 1 January 2009 292 62 354

At 31 December 2009 287 29 316

At 31 December 2010 233 24 257

17(a)	 Financial instruments by category

	 The accounting policies for financial instruments have been applied to the line items below:

2010

£’000

2009

£’000

Loans and receivables

Trade and other receivables 3,466 2,527

Cash and cash equivalents 346 2

Total 3,812 2,529

2010

£’000

2009

£’000

Other financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,927 2,420

Borrowings 610 1,426

Total 4,537 3,846

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2010

www.belgravium-ir.com

20346-04 	 31/03/2011	 Proof 4

33

17(b)	Credit quality of financial assets

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis and arises from cash and cash equivalents and credit exposures to customers. For banks, only

independently rated parties with a minimum rating of ‘A’ are acceptable. For customers the directors consider that based on the historical

information about default rates and the current strength of customer relationships, a number of which are recurring long term customers, the